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Files in Java (1)
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Files in Java (2)

e Java code is written in .java file.

— code contains one or more Java language constructs
e.g. Classes, Methods, Variable, Objects etc.

 Compiling this code generates a .class file

* A .class file
— is also known as “byte code”
— it is the input to Java Virtual Machine (JVM)

— The JVM (for a specific platform)
* reads this byte code
* interprets it as machine code instructions (for that platform)
* and executes the program (on that platform)

http://viralpatel.net/blogs/java-virtual-machine-an-inside-story/
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Java Virtual Machine (JVM)

 Java Virtual Machine (JVM)

— is a “virtual” computer that resides in the “real”
computer as a software process.

 The JVM gives Java the flexibility of
platform independence.

* The .class files can be run on any OS,
once a JVM has been installed

— (NB: JVM is installed when you install the JDK).

http://viralpatel.net/blogs/java-virtual-machine-an-inside-story/
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main() method

* When you want to run a java project,

the Java Virtual Machine (JVM) invokes the
main() method in the project.

* For the JVM to recognise it, the main() method
must have a specific method signature.

public static void main(String[] args)

{

}



main() method - signature

* “main” must exist

« “main\must be public

« “main” must bé static (class method)

« “main” mus e a String.array parameter
« Only “main” can“be invoked automatically.

public static void main(String[] args)

{

}



main() method

public static void main(String[] args)

{

Driver driver= new Driver () ;
driver.runMenu() ;

* The main method should

— create an object
— call the first method
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What is a JDK?

e Java Development Kit (JDK).
* |tincludes tools for developing Java applications.

* |t also includes a Runtime Environment (JRE)
— JRE is the implementation of the JVM. *
— It is a subset of the JDK
— Developers use the JDK, Customers use the JRE

* Free from Oracle website.



Note

* |f you are installing the JDK on a windows platform,
USE Internet Explorer!

* There are issues with installing the JDK using the following
browsers:

— Firefox HU
— Chrome D

— Microsoft Edge



Note

* |f you are installing the JDK on the OSX platform,
USE Safari!

* There are issues with installing the JDK using the following
browsers:

— Firefox

— Chrome

Mac'(-)‘S X



JDK Versions

* Software is constantly changing.
* Software depends on other software, that is constantly changing!

* Ordinarily we use the latest versions of everything
but there are times when we want to use specific versions
(for compatibility)

e Mar 2019 - 2 versions are listed from the ORACLE JAVA site

— JDK ver 8
— JDKver 11

* Any version is fine for Programming Fundamentals
 Ver 11 isincompatible with the tools used in Web Development
 Ver 1.8.202 and Ver 10 are compatible with the tools used in Web Development
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NOTE: Mar 2019

We are using:

JDK version 8 (i.e. 1.8.202)
OR

JDK version 10

(vou’ll need to create an account on the Oracle site, search for jdk 10, and download it)

If you already have 11 installed,
install one of the versions above again

The following slides show installation for a version, any version will be similar
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Java SE Development Kit 8u202

You must accept the Oracle Binary Code License Agreement for Java SE to download this

' Accept License Agreement () Decline License Agreement

Product / File Description
Linux ARM 32 Hard Float ABI
Linux ARM 64 Hard Float ABI
Linux x86
Linux x86
Linux x64
Linux x64
Mac OS X x64
Solaris SPARC 64-bit (SVR4 package)
Solaris SPARC 64-bit
Solaris x64 (SVR4 package)
Solaris x64
Windows x86
Windows x64

software.

File Size
72.86 MB
69.75 MB
173.08 MB
187.9 MB
170.15 MB
185.05 MB
249.15 MB
125.09 MB
88.1 MB
124.37 MB
85.38 MB
201.64 MB
211.58 MB

Download
#jdk-8u202-linux-arm32-vip-hfit.tar.gz
#jdk-8u202-linux-arm64-vip-hfit.tar.gz
#jdk-8u202-linux-i586.rpm
#jdk-8u202-linux-i586.tar.gz
#jdk-8u202-linux-x64.rpm
#jdk-8u202-linux-x64 tar.gz
#jdk-8u202-macosx-x64.dmg
#jdk-8u202-solaris-sparcv9.tar.Z
#jdk-8u202-solaris-sparcv9.tar.gz
#jdk-8u202-solaris-x64 tar.Z
#jdk-8u202-solaris-x64 tar.gz
¥jdk-8u202-windows-i586.exe
#jdk-8u202-windows-x64.exe

Download the Kit for your operating system.
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Java SE Development Kit 8u202

You must accept the Oracle Binary Code License Agreement for Java SE to download this

software.

Thank you for accepting the Oracle Binary Code License Agreement for Java SE; you may
now download this software.

Product / File Description File Size Download
Linux ARM 32 Hard Float ABI 72.86 MB #jdk-8u202-linux-arm32-vfp-hfit.tar.gz
Linux ARM 64 Hard Float ABI 69.75 MB #jdk-Bu202-linux-arm&4-vfp-hfit.tar.gz
Linux x86 173.08 MB  #jdk-Bu202-linux-i586.rpm
Linux x86 187.9 MB #jdk-8u202-linux-i586.tar.gz
Linux x64 170.15 MB  #jdk-Bu202-linux-x64_rpm
Linux x64 185.05 MB #jdk-8u202-linux-x64 tar.qz
Mac OS X x64 24915 MB #jdk-8u202-macosx-x64.dmg
Solaris SPARC 64-bit (SVR4 package) 125.09 MB #jdk-8u202-solaris-sparcv9.tar.Z
Solaris SPARC 64-bit 88.1 MB #jdk-8u202-solaris-sparcv9.tar.gz
Solaris x64 (SVR4 package) 124.37 MB  #jdk-8u202-solaris-x64 tar.Z
Solaris x64 85.38 MB #jdk-8u202-solaris-x64 tar.qz
Windows x86 201.64 MB #jdk-8u202-windows-i586.exe
Windows x64 211.58 MB #jdk-8u202-windows-x64. exe

&) jdk-8u202-ma....d...
— 238/249 MB, 5 secs left

& jdk-10.0.2_osx...dmg ~

Click on the downloaded file to start the JDK installation.




Once JDK is installed,
you should have a folder structure
similar to this one
(obviously the version number will change):

v o

Windows (C:) » Program Files » Java > jdk-9.0.1

|:| Name
bin

conf

e

include
jmods
legal
lib
| COPYRIGHT
€ README

:J release




JDK VerlO

* |f we wish to download ver 10, you’ll need to create an account
on Oracle’s Java Site

e Search for “JDK ver 10”

* Download and install as highlighted on previous slides



Version Check

In the terminal:

java -version

returns
java version "1.8.0 162"

In the terminal:

/usr/libexec/java home —V
returns

Matching Java Virtual Machines(1l):

1.8.0 162, x86 64: "Java SE 8"
/Library/Java/JavavVirtualMachines/jdk1.8.0 162.jdk/Contents/Home




Uninstalling JDK 9+ on OSX

In the terminal:

e sudo rm -fr /Library/Java/JavaVirtualMachines/jdk-9.jdk/
e sudo rm -fr /Library/Internet\ Plug-Ins/JavaAppletPlugin.plugin
e sudo rm -fr /Library/PreferencePanes/JavaControlPanel.prefPane



Java Plugin in Browsers

e Safari and Internet Explorer Only
* Unavailable in Chrome, Firefox, Edge

In Safari:
https://www.java.com/en/download/installed.jsp

Select Run Everytime

Verified Java Version

v

Congratulations!
You have the recommended Java installed (1.8.0_162).



Questions?




